ORDINANCE No. 16-2013 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGALE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE BY AMENDING CHAPTER IV, "GENERAL LICENSING," CHAPTER 4-2, "PEDDLERS AND HAWKERS," SECTION 4-2.5, "FEES," CHAPTER IV, "GENERAL LICENSING," CHAPTER 4-3, "SOLICITORS AND CANVASSERS," SECTION 4-3.6, "LICENSE FEE" TO AMEND LICENSE FEES CHARGED BY THE BOROUGH FOR PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS AND CANVASSERS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter IV, "General Licensing," Chapter 4-2, "Peddlers and Hawkers," Section 4-2.5, "Fees," of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to read as follows:

4-2.5 Fees.

- a. The fee for a peddler's license shall be two hundred (\$200.00) dollars per annum, and for a limited peddler's license, two hundred (\$200.00) dollars per day, with an annual cap of four hundred (\$400.00) dollars. Each peddler's license shall terminate on the 31st day of December of the year for which it was issued, and limited peddler's licenses shall be good only for the day or days specified thereon.
- b. The licensing fee for the sale of flowers, Christmas trees and wreaths shall be five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for each separate holiday or occasion of sale (i.e.: Christmas, Mother's Day, Easter, etc.) The license shall terminate after the specific sale set forth in the application and shall not be an annual license.
- c. The fees as above set forth are for the purpose of raising revenues for the general protection of the public health, welfare and safety and to enforce the terms of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. Chapter IV, "General Licensing," Chapter 4-3, "Solicitors and Canvassers," Section 4-3.6, "License Fee," of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to read as follows:

4-3.6 License Fee.

The license fee, which shall be charged by the Municipal Clerk for such license, shall be two hundred (\$200.00) dollars per annum.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Borough of Bloomingdale inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This law shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance #16-2013 introduced and passed upon First Reading by title at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, held on March 26, 2013, and said Ordinance shall be considered for Final Passage at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body to be held in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, New Jersey on April 23, 2013, at 7:30 P.M. or as soon thereafter as said matter can be considered, at which time and place all persons interested therein or affected thereby will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same. A copy of the Ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which public notices are customarily posted in the Municipal Building of the Borough of Bloomingdale. During the week prior and up to the time of the public hearing, copies of said Ordinance will be available to the members of the general public who request the same, in the Municipal Clerk's Office between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M.

Jane McCarthy, RMC Municipal Clerk